CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIt
Utility Enforcement Branch
Enforcement Actions, 2004 through 2015

Decision/
Case
Number

Utility

Fines
Payable to
the State

Restitution
for
Consumer

Total Fines
and

Description

Restitutions

Total Fines and Restitutions from 2004 through

| $414,495.136]

2015

15-12-031

TracFone Wireless, Inc.

$ 10,000,00

D $

10,000,00

This decision approves the settlement agreement between the California Public Utilities Commission Safety and Enforcemen
[Pivision and TracFone Wireless, Inc. The settlement agreement resolves all outstanding issues in this Investigation and relaf

2000 and provides that TracFone shall pay a $10 million penalty.

court action concerning TracFone’s collection of public purpose program surcharges and user fees on intrastate revenue sinde

bd

15-09-009

Comcast

$ 12,500,00

D $ 7,909,40

D$

32,909,40

This decision approves a Settlement Agreement between Comcast Phone of California, LLC (U-5698-C) (Comcast Phone) a
Safety and Enforcement Division. This proceeding was instituted to investigate issues relating to the unauthorized disclosurg

Approximately 75,000 Comcast customers in California had a non-published or non-listed feature on their XFINITY Voice sef]

result of Comcast’s unauthorized disclosure and publication, the names, telephone numbers, and addresses of these custd
@ecame available on Comcast's online directory, in a rural telephone company’s phone books, and via directory assistance.
Comcast was required (a) to pay a $25 million penalty (half to the State of California General Fund, and half to the California
General), (b) to provide further restitution to affected customers, as set forth in the Settlement, and (c) to undertake specified
operational reforms to enhance the security of Comcast customers’ directory listing information (and the privacy of those cus
seeking non-published status).

d the
and

publication of directory listing information (i.e., name, telephone number, and address) by Comcast Phone and its related entfties.

ice. As
mers
Thus
Attorney

jomers

15-04-010

Five9, Inc

$ 172,02

| $

172,02

This decision adopts the proposed Settlement Agreement between the Safety and Enforcement Division and Five9, Inc. to p
limited facilities-based and resold interexchange service within California. Among other things the Settlement Agreement red
five9 to pay a penalty of $10,000 to the General Fund, to pay retroactive surcharges and fees plus interest and comply fully
applicable regulatory and legal requirements. Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 1001, we grant Five9, a Certificate off
Convenience and Necessity to provide resold interexchange service in California subject to the terms and conditions set fortl

Ordering Paragraphs.

bvide
uires
ith all
Public
in the

15-01-032

Logical Telecom

$ 120,00

D $

Logical acknowledged that it allowed its prepaid phone cards to be sold in California without having authority to do so under
885. Logical also acknowledged that some of its prepaid phone cards and advertising materials did not meet the requiremg

pay $120,000 to the State of California General Fund. The Settlement Agreement was subsequently approved by the Comm
D.15-01-032.

ection
hts of

120,00 alifornia’s Business and Professional Code Section 17538.9. Logical and SED have agreed on a settlement in which Logidal will

Bson in

15-06-003

Dial World Communications

$ 65,00

D $

65,0002 ~EESS ; : s )
conditions set forth in this order. As a basis for granting the CPCN, and we are requiring Dial World to pay retroactive surchajges

Pursuant to Pub. Util. Code § 1001, we grant the application of Dial World Communications, LLC (Dial World) a certificate of

bublic

onvenience and necessity (CPCN) for authority to provide resold interexchange service in California subject to the terms an

and fees totaling $65,000.
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Decision/
Case

Number

Utility

Fines
Payable

the State

15-12-009

Dynalink Communications, Inc

to

$ 12,65

Restitution
for

P $

_Consumer

Total Fines
and

Restitutions

Description

-$ 12,652

This decision approved and adopted the December 3, 2014 settlement agreement between Dynalink Communications Inc. a
Safety and Enforcement Division. The settlement resolved the issues raised in the April 18, 2014 protest filed by SED conce
Dynalink’s: 1) operation in California after November 2009 when Dynalink’s certification to provide telecommunication’s serv|
revoked pursuant to Resolution T-17228 for failure to comply with the Commission’s reimbursement account fee filing and re

Application, in violation of Rule 1.1.

d the
ning
ces was
orting

requirements; 2) failure to disclose prior adverse regulatory actions in other jurisdictions, and 3) erroneous statements of fact§in its

15-12-026

New Day Broadband

$ 10,00

D $

-$ 10,00

This decision regarding the Investigation into the actions of New Day Broadband One, LLC, finds that New Day violated the |
rules and regulations of this state by operating without the required state franchise from the California Public Utilities Commig

Code § 5860, and failing to notify the Federal Communications Commission of its acquisition of video franchises in violation
CFR 76.1610. This Decision imposes a penalty of $10,000 against New Day pursuant to Pub. Util. Code §§ 2108 and 2111
violations.

ws,
sion

6rom 2008 through 2014 in violation of Public Utilities Code § 5840, failing to collect and remit franchise fees in violation of Ppb. Util.

f 47
br these

15-12-007

Toly Digital

6,00

D $

Pursuant to Pub. Util. Code § 1001, we grant the application of Toly Digital Networks, Inc. (Toly) a certificate of public conve

-$ 6,00@rder. We also adopt and approve the Settlement Agreement as set forth in Attachment D, as discussed below. Toly seeks &

from the Commission to operate as a switchless reseller statewide in California. Toly’s principal place of business is 1005 W4
Indiantown Road, Ste. 201, Jupiter, Florida 33458.

and necessity (CPCN) to provide resold interexchange service in California subject to the terms and conditions set forth in thfs

ience

Lithority
st

E-4195-23

Commerce Energy

5,00

D $

On January 23, 2015, Energy Division emailed Commerce a correction notice. Commerce is deficient with their March 2015
ahead RA obligation. Commerce has a system RA requirement of 47.00 MW. California Independent System Operator (CAI{
45 supply plans has confirmed Commerce for 45.35 MW of system RA. This is 1.65 MW (47.00 minus 45.35) short of their R
obligation. The correction notice is to procure the 1.65 MW of system capacity and file with the CPUC by January 30, 2015.
itation Program creates a specified violation for a deficiency cured within five business days from the date of notification by
Division with a prescribed penalty of $5,000 per incident if the deficiency is 10 Megawatts (MW) or smaller, or $10,000 for a

days from the date of notification by Energy Division. The fine for this violation is $5,000.

honth-

O)'s T-
\
'he RA
Fnergy

deficiency larger than 10 MW. Commerce’s revised filing on January 30, 2015 cured a deficiency of 1.65 MW within five busigess

E-4195-24

EDF Industrial Power Services

1,00

D $

On March 18, 2015, EDF filed its May 2015 month-ahead RA compliance. The 2015 RA guide issued on September 9, 2014
filing due date of March 17, 2015 for the May month-ahead 2015 RA. The RA Citation Program creates a specified violation f
?ailure to file a Month-Ahead System Resource Adequacy Compliance Filing at the time and manner required. EDF’s filing on
March 18, 2015 was one day late. The fine for this violation is $1,000.

khows a
br a

E-4195-25

Glacial Energy of California

5,00

D $

obligation. Glacial has a system RA requirement of 5.00 MW. California Independent System Operator (CAISO)’s T-45 suppl

-$ 5,00bave confirmed Commerce for 4.00 MW of system RA. Glacial has a 0.34 MW Demand Response (DR) allocation. This is O.

(5.00 minus 4.00 minus 0.34) short of their RA obligation. The deficiency notice is to procure the 0.66 MW of system capacity

On April 6, 2015, Energy Division emailed Glacial a deficiency notice. Glacial is deficient with their May 2015 month-ahead RI/A
plans

6 MW
and file

with the CPUC by April 13, 2015.
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Decision/
Case

Number

Utility

Fines
Payable to
the State

E-4195-26

3 Phases Renewables

10,00

D $

Restitution

for

_Consumer

Total Fines
and
Restitutions

Description

10,00@onfirmed 3 Phases for 36.95 MW of system RA. 3 Phases had a 1.44 MW DR allocation, 14.61 MW (53.00 minus 36.95 mi

On May 5, 2015, Energy Division emailed 3 Phases a correction notice. 3 Phases was deficient with their June 2015 month-g

short of their RA obligation. The correction notice is to procure 14.61 MW of system capacity of which at least 12.81 MW mu
procured from north resources and file with CPUC by May 12, 2015.

obligation. 3 Phases had a system RA requirement of 53.00 MW. California Independent System Operator's T-45 supply pla}
t

[

s 1.44)
be

E-4195-0027

3 Phases Renewables

5,00

D $

3 Phases Renewables, LLC has failed to meet its Resource Adequacy obligation for November 2015. On September 11, 20
Phases Renewables, LLC. (3 Phases) filed its November 2015 month-ahead RA compliance. After receiving a deficiency no

violation is for a deficiency cured within five business days and for the second deficiency in this calendar year, the scheduled|
prescribe a $10,000 penalty for a deficiency 10 Megawatts or smaller. Accordingly, 3 Phases is being cited $10,000 for its M
deficiency.

5 006Energy Division, 3 Phases cured its deficiency and resubmitted its November 2015 filing to ED within five business days. Thfs

5,3

E-4195-0030

Commerce Energy

10,00

D $

10,00

Commerce Energy, Inc. has failed to meet its Resource Adequacy obligation for June 2015. Commerce submitted its June
Month Ahead RA Filing with a 1.00 MW deficiency in Flexible RA. After receiving a deficiency notice from Energy Division,
Commerce cured its deficiency and resubmitted its June 2015 filing to ED within five business days. This violation constitute
%ommerce’s second violation within a calendar year. For the second and subsequent calendar year deficiencies cured withi
days, the scheduled penalties prescribe a $10,000 penalty per incident if the deficiency is 10.00 MW or smaller. Accordingly
Commerce is being cited $10,000 for its 1.00 MW deficiency.

015

five

2015

Slamming Citations

2,00

D $

2,000

Pursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.

barty

2015 Total:

43,333,07]

3

2014

Global Telco Group Inc.

12,50

D $

12,50

This decision adopts a settlement between SED and Global Telco Group and requires Global Telco Group to pay a $12,500
?o the General Fund forselling prepaid phone cards in California without Commission authority.

penalty

14-08-033

Telseven, LLC, Calling 10 LLC db)
Calfiornia Calling 10 and Patrick
Hines

1

19,760,00

D $

21,000,00

40,760,00

The Commission found all charges placed on California subscribers’ telephone bills by Telseven LLC, and Calling 10 LLC db
California Calling 10, and Mr. Patrick Hines acting through them, were unauthorized, and odered Telseven, LLC, and Calling
?_LC dba California Calling 10, and Mr. Patrick Hines to pay reparations to each subscriber so billed in the total amount colled
from that subscriber and to pay a fine of $19,760,000.

w

fed

2014

Slamming Citations

14,00

D $

14,000

Pursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.

party

14-01-037

TracFone Wireless, Inc.

24,397 ,44

24,397,441

This decision finds that TracFone must pay $24,397,441 which equals the full amount of user fees and public purpose progrd
surcharges, including interest, accrued prior to February 24, 2012.

m

2014 Total:

65,183,94

1

2013 |
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Number

Decision/
Case

Utility

Fines
Payable to
the State

13-04-012

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (PG&E)

$ 390,00

Restitution
for

D $

| Consumer _

-$

Total Fines

Restitutions

and

Description

390,000

This decisionapprovesa settlementbetweenSED, PG&E and The Utility Reform Networkconcerning alleged improper activitieson
the part of PG&E employeesegarding anti-smartmetergroups. The settlementrequires PG&E to pay$390,000to the general fund
of the State of California; carry through with improvements to the social media components of its employee policies and with
aboutthose policies; sponsor three regulatory industry trainings, which a third-party will teach; and verifythe completionof thesq
things to SED by 2015.

13-07-029

West Corporation and Intrado
Communications, Inc.

$ 5,00

D $

This decision approves a Settlement Agreement entered into between SED, West and Intrado resolving all issues in this appl

cation

5,00@egarding West's violation of Public Utilities Code Section 854 in failing to obtain Commission authorization prior to the transfpr of

indirect control of Intrado to West and imposes a $5,000 penalty payable to the General Fund.

13-09-001

OSP Communications LLC and
John Vogel

$ 2,885,40

D $ 5,700,00

8,585,40

This decision adopts a settlement between SED and OSP Communications and John Vogel, an individual, regarding alleged

cramming violations.

(@)

13-09-026

NextG Networks of California, Ind
(NextG)

$ 8,500,00

D $ 6,000,00

D$

14,500,00

proceeding regarding NextG's involvement with the Malibu Canyon Fire in October of 2007. The Malibu Canyon Fire occurr
when three utility poles broke and fell to ground. In the settlement agreement, NextG admits that one of these poles was ov{
violation of General Order (GO) 95. NextG agrees to pay $14.5 million, of which $8.5 million will be a fine paid to the State o
California General Fund. The remaining $6.0 million will be used to conduct a safety audit of all of NextG’s poles and pole

attachments in California.

O.

This decision conditionally approves a settlement agreement between SED and NextG . The settlement resolves all issues ig this

bd
rloaded in

13-09-028

Southern California Edison Co.
(SCE)

$ 20,000,00

D $ 17,000,00

37,000,000vhen it failed to take prompt action to prevent the pole overloading. SCE further admits that it violated Rule 1.1 of the Comm

proceeding regarding SCE’s involvement with the Malibu Canyon Fire in October of 2007 which occurred when three utility p
to the ground during a Santa Ana windstorm. In the SA, SCE admits that one of these poles was overloaded in violation of G
Order (GO) 95 due to the facilities that were attached to the pole by another utility and that it violated Public Utilities Code S¢g

Rules of Practice and Procedure when SCE withheld pertinent information from SED and the Commission. SCE agrees to (i
fine of $20 million to the State of California General Fund. SCE also agrees to provide $17 million to assess utility poles in th
Malibu area for compliance with GO 95 safety factors and SCE'’s internal standards. The combined settlement payments of
million will be borne by SCE’s shareholders.

This decision conditionally approves a Settlement Agreement (SA) between SED and SCE. The SA resolves all issues in thip

les fell
eneral

ission’s
Ay a

3]

$37

Slamming Citations

$ 1,00

D $

1,00

gursuant to Commission Resolution, SED staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third p.
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.

rty

Resource Adequacy Citations

$ 19,00

D $

19,00

gursuant to Commission Resolution, SED staff issue citations to Load Serving Entities who fail to comply with specific requir
of the Commission's Resource Adequacy Requirements.

ments

2013 Total:

60,500,40

0
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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSI!

Utility Enforcement Branch
Enforcement Actions, 2004 through 2015
Decision/ Fines Restitution | Total Fines
Case Utility Payable to for and Description
Number the State | Consumer | Restitutions
2012
12-01-009  |Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (PG&E)| $ 100,000 $ 50,00 $ 150,000|pecision approvedsettlementoetweenCPSD and PG&E regarding alleged violationsof mitigationmeasures setforth in Mitigation
Monitoring Plan adopted in D.09-10-049 and required PG&E to make settlement payment of $100,000 to General Fund and
donation to the Endangered Species Recovery Program at Stanislaus State Univ.
12-02-030 pacific Gas & Electric Co. (PG&E) $ 215000 $ 215 00 Decision approved settlement between CPSD and PG&E regarding alleged violations of system resource adequacy requirenjents
e acific Gas & Electric Co. ( ’ ) 000 Mar, Apr and July 2010 and required PG&E to make a $215,000 payment to the General Fund.
12-08-002 Kingstone Telecommunications, $ 6.500 % $ 6.50 Decision approved settlement between CPSD and Kingstone regarding alleged Rule 1.1 violations in Kingstone's applicationj(A.11-
e Inc. ’ ) ' %9-003) and required Kingstone to make a $6,500 penalty payment to the General Fund.
This decision approves settlement agreement between CPSD AT&T Mobility LLC, Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P., and Celico
Partnership LLP, d/b/a Verizon Wireless. Settlement resolves all issues in this proceeding regarding the Settling Respondenjs’
involvement with the Malibu Canyon Fire in October of 2007. The settlement agreement requires Settling Respondents to pgy $12
12-09-019 AT&T Mobility, Sprint PCS and s 6.000.000  $5.100.000 $ 12.000.00 million, with the amount divided equally among them in 1/3 shares. Of this amount, $6.9 million will be paid to the State of Cglifornia
had Verizon Wireless R — e %eneral Fund and $5.1 million to the Enhanced Infrastructure and Inspection Fund (EIIF) that will be established pursuant toghe
settlement agreement. The money paid to the EIIF will be used to strengthen utility poles in Malibu Canyon and to conduct §
statistically valid survey of joint-use poles in Southern California Edison Company’s (SCE) service territory for compliance with
General Order 95 safety factor requirements. Any money remaining in the EIIF will escheat to State of California General Fupd.
12-11-043 Tele Circuit Network Corporation| $ 32,500 $ $ 32,505“'5 decision a<'jopt.s a se'ttlen'ﬁent' between CESI? and Tele'Clrcmt and requires Tele Circuit to pay a $32,500 penalty to the General
Fund for operating in California without Commission authority.
o Pursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to Load Serving Entities who fail to comply with specific
2012 Resource Adequacy Citations | $ 6,660 $ -$ 6,660 . S )
requirements of the Commission's Resource Adequacy Requirements.
2012 Total: $ 12,410,660
2011
) This decision approves settlements between CPSD and CSGI and it associates regarding alleged violations related to the
Contractor Strategies Group, Inc| . . . . . ) .
11-01-017 csGl $ 66,511 $ 51,59( $ 118,10&onnection of automatic dialing-announcing devices to customer-owned pay telephones. The settlements provided for fines fotaling
( ) $66,511 payable to the General Fund and reparations of $51,597 to the Telecommunications Consumer Education Fund.
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. This decision approves a settlement between CPSD and CNE regarding alleged violations of system resource adequacy
11-03-006 $ 300,000 $ -$ 300,000 . .
(CNE) requirements for Jan 09 and requires CNE to make a $300,000 settlement payment to the General Fund.
11-04-009 NobelBiz VolP Services, Inc. $ 12,000 $ $ 12.0d This decision approves a settlement between CPSD and NobelBiz regarding alleged Rule 1.1 violations in NobelBiz's applicqtion
el (NobelBiz) ’ ) ' ?A.10—04—003) and requires NobelBiz to make a $12,000 penalty payment to the General Fund.
11-05-008 Americatel porporatlon $ 503,000 47.00p$ 550,00 his qu|S|0n approves a settlement between CPSD and Americatel and provides for Americatel to assure appropriate credity have
(Americatel) een issued and to make a $503,000 settlement payment to the General Fund.
11-07-021 Metropolitan Telecommunicationg $ 8.000 % $ 8 OO8’his decision approves a settlement between CPSD and MetTel regarding alleged Rule 1.1 violations and requiring MetTel t¢ pay
e of California Inc. dba MetTel ' ) "“*lan $8,000 penalty to the General Fund.

2/12/2016
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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSI!

Utility Enforcement Branch
Enforcement Actions, 2004 through 2015
Decision/ Fines Restitution | Total Fines
Case Utility Payable to for and Description
Number the State | Consumer_ | Restitutions
. . This decision approves a settlement between CPSD and Legacy regarding alleged unauthorized billings. Legacy is ordered
Legacy Long Distance Internation . . . . . B .
11-10-017 $ 215,000 $ 20,49 $ 235,491%$215,000 penalty to the General Fund and to issue refunds/credits to California consumers who complained about Legacy's pilling or
Inc. .
were double-billed between 2005 and 2008.
) o Pursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third party
2011 Slamming Citations $ 2,000 $ -$ 2,000 .. . L ] ) - - o
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.
2011 Resource Adequacy Citations | $ 7.000$ $ 7’005’ursgant to Commission Rgsglutlon, CPSD staff issue utatlops to Load Serving Entities who fail to comply with specific
requirements of the Commission's Resource Adequacy Requirements.
2011 Renewable Portfolio Standard s 4000 $ 4 OO(IJ3ursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to Load Serving Entities for non-compliance with mandatory §ling
Citations ’ ) "““|deadlines and reporting requirements of the Renewable Portfolio Standard.
2011 Total: $ 1,236,599
2010
The Commission approved the settlement between Calpine and CPSD regarding alleged violations of system and local reso{rce
10-04-033 Calpine PowerAmerica $ 225,000 $ -$ 225,00@&dequacy requirements in its 2007 year-ahead compliance filings. By the terms of the settlement, Calpine agreed to pay a firfe of
$225,000.
CPSD and SDG&E and CPSD and Cox jointly moved for the approval and adoption of their respective Settlement Agreemen]s, which
10-04-047 Cox Communications $ 2,000,000 $ -$ 2,000,00@esolve the Commission's Orders Instituting Investigations 08-11-006 and 08-11-007 regarding the Witch, Rice and Guejito fijes. In
accordance with the terms of the CPSD and Cox Agreement, Cox will pay $2,000,000 to the General Fund of the State of Cdifornia.
This decision adopts a settlement between CPSD and Speedypin Prepaid and grants a registration CPCN to Speedypin Prefjaid to
10-05-028 Speedypin Prepaid $ 13,000 $ -$ 13,00@rovide services in California. Among other things, the Settlement Agreement requires Applicant to pay a penalty of $13,000 fo the
General Fund.
10-06-033 Talton Communications $ 11,000 $ $ 11’008’h|§ deqsmh adopts the.Se'ttIement b.etween CPSD and Talton and requires Talton to pay a penalty of $11,000 for operatingjin
California without Commission authority.
10-07-023 Broadvox-CLEC, LLC (Broadvox} $ 5000$ $ 5,OOJhIS_de(_:IS|0n adopts a settlemeqt agreement between CPSD and Broadvox regarding alleged Rule 1.1 wolgﬂons in Broadvok's
application (A.09-06-004) which includes, as part of the settlement agreement, that Broadvox pay a $5,000 fine to the Genergl Fund.
Krush Communications LLC This decision adopts a settlement between CPSD and Krush and requires Krush to pay a $7,500 penalty to the General Fung for
10-09-036 $ 7,500 $ -$ 7,500 L L L .
(Krush) operating in California without Commission authority.
) o Pursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third party
2010 Slamming Citations $ 1,000 $ -$ 1,000 .. . Lo . . - - o
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.
2010 Resource Adequacy Citations | $ 48500 $ $ 48’505’ursgant to Commission Rgsglutlon, CPSD staff issue utatlops to Load Serving Entities who fail to comply with specific
requirements of the Commission's Resource Adequacy Requirements.
2010 Renewable Portfolio Standard s 7,000 $ - OO(IJ3ursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to Load Serving Entities for non-compliance with mandatory §ling
Citations ’ ) "““|deadlines and reporting requirements of the Renewable Portfolio Standard.

2/12/2016
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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIt
Utility Enforcement Branch
Enforcement Actions, 2004 through 2015

Decision/ Fines Restitution | Total Fines
Case Utility Payable to for and Description
Number the State | Consumer | Restitutions
2010 Total: $ 2,318,000
2009
In this decision, the Commission adopted a settlement agreement between NextG and CPSD to resolve issues relating to the
09-02-015 NextG Networks of California, Ind $ 200,000 $ 200 Ooéallegation that NextG violated the terms of its limited facilities-based Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN] by
e (NextG) ’ ) "““lengaging in ground-disturbing activities related to construction and Rule 1.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Proc

NextG agreed to pay the state General Fund $200,000.

In this decision, the Commission adopted the settlement agreement between Bigredwire.com, Inc. (BRW) and CPSD, whereih BRW
agreed to pay a fine of $20,000 to the state General Fund, for operating in this state without a Certificate of Public Convenierfce and
09-04-009 Bigredwire $ 20,000 $ 41,26p$ 61,26Mecessity (CPCN) and for its failure to pay required fees and surcharges and to file required reports with the Commission. BRW

also agreed to pay all fees and surcharges owed to this Commission, plus simple interest at the rate of 10% year, which amaunts to
$41,264.80, in installment payments.

In this decision, the Commission adopted the settlement agreement between 88 Telecom Corporation and CPSD that resolv
09-05-032 88 Telecom $ 8,000 $ -$ 8,00®rought up in CPSD’s protest regarding 88 Telecom selling prepaid phone cards in California without authority. 88 Telecom
Corporation agreed to pay a fine of $8,000 to the state General Fund.

09-05-027 Southern California Edison Co. $ -$ 6,000,00p $ 6,000,000

(SCE) In this decision, the Commission adopted the settlement agreement between Southern California Edison Company (SCE) an

which resolvedall outstandingissues in Phase 2 of the Performance-BasedRatemaking(PBR) case. SCE agreedto: 1) Credit]
$4.0million to the distributionsubaccountof SCE’s existing Base RevenueRequirement Balancing Account (BRRBA). Ratepayer:
will receivethe credit as a reductionto SCE’s distributionrates whenthe BRRBA is amortizedin rates;2) forgo its claim for ane
systemreliability rewardof $2 million, which is comprised of a reward of $5 million for frequencyin 2001 anda penaltyof $3 million
for average customer minutes of interruption in 2003; and, 3) not propose any PBR customer satisfactionor employeesafety
shareholder incentive mechanism before the completion of its 2015 General Rate Case cycle.

09-05-032 (88 Telecom $ 8,00p $ -$ 8,000 this decision, the Commission adopted the settlement agreement between 88 Telecom Corporation and CPSD that resolv

brought up in CPSD’s protest regarding 88 Telecom selling prepaid phonecards in California withoutauthority. 88 Telecom
Corporation agreed to pay a fine of $8,000 to the state General Fund.

09-06-013  [Birch Communications $ 10,00p $ -$ 10,000|The commissionapproveda settlementbetweenCPSD and Birch that providesfor its operating authorityto be granted, butBirch|

admitsthatits initial applicationviolatedRule 1.1 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedureand agreedto paya fine of
$10,000.

09-07-018 San Diego Gas & Electric $ 500,000 $ 420,00p $ 920,000

The Commissionadoptedthe settlementagreementbetweenCPSD and SDG&E whichprovidesthatwhile SDG&E doesnot admitto
(SDG&E)

any violationof Rule 1.10of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure,it acknowledgests failure to fully complywith Rul€)
8.3andtendersan apologyfor imprecision in its communicationswith decision-makersn connectionwith certain ex parte meetingg
held during Phase 2. SDG&E commits to pay a total of $920,000in shareholder funds in amounts specified for charitablg
contributions,reimbursementto the Commissionfor expensesrelated to this proceeding,and paymento the State's General Fund
Further, SDG&E commits to developa professionalresponsibilityclass andan exparte bestpractices manual both in consultatio
with the Commission.
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The Commission approved a settlement between CPSD and Birch that provides for its operating authority to be granted, but

It due on

barty

09-06-013 Birch Communications 10,000 $ -$ 10,00@dmits that its initial application violated Rule 1.1 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure and agreed to pay a gne of
$10,000.
The Commission found that AGS violated the Settlement Agreement between AGS and CPSD, by failing to file a status repd
09-09-005 Alliance Group Services (AGS) 2,500 $ -$ 2,506eptember 7, 2007 until after CPSD protested AGS's application for transfer of control and filed a data request asking for a lit of
AGS's carrier customers. The Settlement Agreement required AGS to file status reports with CPSD every six months.
09-11-010 Chean2Dial Teleoh 10,000 $ 310B% 1310 The Commission adopted a settlement between CPSD and Cheap2Dial. The settlement requires Cheap2Dial to pay a penalfy of
o capsbial Telephone ' ' ! %10,000 to the General Fund and required surcharges, fees, and interest that it owed to the Commission, totaling $3,108.43.
. o Pursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third
2009 Slamming Citations 24,000 $ -$ 24,000 .. . .o . . . - L
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.
2009 Resource Adequacy Citations 1500 % $ 1’5063urs.uant to Commission Rgsglutlon, CPSD staff issue C|tat|or.15 to Load Serving Entities who fail to comply with specific
requirements of the Commission's Resource Adequacy Requirements.
2009 Total: $ 7,258,378
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Decision/
Case
Number

Utility

Fines
Payable to
the State

Restitution
for
Consumer

Total Fines
and
Restitutions

Description

2008

08-09-038

Southern California Edison Co.

(SCE)

$ 30,000,00

D $ 115,714,00]

D $

145,714,000

This decision concludesthat SouthernCalifornia Edison Company(SCE) employeesand managemenimanipulatedand submitte
false datain claiming PerformanceBasedRatemaking(PBR) rewards. SCE is orderedto: 1) Refundto its ratepayers$28 million in|
PBR customersatisfactionrewardsit has receivedandforgo an additional$20million in rewardsthatit has requested; 2) Refundtg

hasrequested; 3) Refundto its ratepayersthe portionofits 2003to 2005revenuerequirementrelatedto the utility’s Results Sharing
program thatwas affectedby fraudulentdata,whichthe decisionfinds to be $32,714,000and, 4) Pay a fine of $30 million to the statg
General Fund for violations of the Public Utilities Code.

its ratepayersall $20 millionin PBR health andsafetyrewardsit hasreceivedandforgo anadditional$15million in rewards thatit]

2008

Slamming Citations

$ 20,00

D $

20,005)

ursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.

barty

2008 Total:

$ 145,734,00

0

2007

CGCO07462325

Devine Communications

$ 118,00

D $

118,00

As a result of the Commission’s work with the California Attorney General, the Superior Court of California issued a judgmen
requiring California prepaid calling card companies Devine Communications and Megalink Telecom (Devine) to clearly disclg
?ees, surcharges, and other costs associated with the use of their prepaid calling cards. The judgment also imposed civil pen
$118,000 on Devine and prohibited misleading advertising.

Ee all

07-09-041

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (PG&E)

-$ 35,000,000

$ 35,000,000

This decisionfinds thatPacific Gas and Electric Company(PG&E) systematicallyiolatedits tariff Rule 9A byfailing to issue bills af
regular intervalsbasedon actual meteringdata. The decision also finds thatPG&E violatedits tariff Rule 17.1by issuing backbillg
related to: 1) periods of no bills (“delayedbills) and 2) periods of estimatedbills, where the cause for the estimation was withir}
PG&E’s control,beyondthe time limits permittedunderthetariff. The CommissionorderedPG&Eto refund,at shareholderexpensg
approximately $35 million for these unauthorized charges.

07-05-054

Sebastian Enterprises

$ 15,00

D $

15,00

In this decision, the Commission approved the settlement agreement between Sebastian Enterprises, Inc. (SEI), its subsidiaf
Onc. (Fortel) or Foresthill Telephone Company (FTC) and CPSD for violations resulting from respondents' obtaining a loan an
entering into a merger without the Commission's prior approval. SEIl and FTC agreed to pay the state General Fund $15,000

V Fortel,
I

2007

Slamming Citations

$ 18,00

D $

18,00

&ursuant to Commission Resolution, CPSD staff issue citations to telecommunications companies who fail to provide a third
verification recording in compliance with Commission and Federal Communications Commission rules.

barty

2007 Total:

$ 35,151,00

0
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Decision/
Case
Number

Utility

Fines
Payable to
the State

Restitution
for
Consumer

Total Fines
and
Restitutions

Description

2006

06-10-027

Qwest

$ 150,00

D $ 30,00

180,00

In this decision, the Commission approved the settlement agreement between Qwest and CPSD concerning compliance with
statutes, decisions, and other requirements applicable to the utility's installation of facilities in California for providing

contribute $30,000 to three groups that promote awareness of Native American sites, archaeology and history within Californ

?elecommunications service. Under the settlement agreement, Qwest agreed to pay $150,000 to the State's General Fund ahd to

a.

06-04-035

MCI

$ 1,300,00

D $ 2,000,00

In this decision, the Commission approved the settlement agreement between MCI, WorldCom, and MCI WorldCom (collecti
MCI) and CPSD that resolved the Commission’s investigation into MCI's alleged slamming and cramming activities. MCI ag

3,300,001@0 pay $2.3 million, in addition to credits it has already paid to affected customers. (MCI estimates its past credits to be in exd

$1 million.) The $2.3 million was comprised of up to $1 million in refunds or credits to affected customers and $1.3 million as
penalties payable to state General Fund.

ely,
Ped
pss of

2006 Total:

$ 3,480,00

0

2005

05-02-001

Miko Communications

$ 45,35

D $

45,35

This decision finds that Miko and its sole owner and President Margaret Currie conducted operations in California without op
authority, failed to pay the Commission’s telecommunications fees and surcharges, made a material misrepresentation in reg
@ data request from the Commission’s Telecommunications Division, and engaged in a pattern of slamming, i.e., violated reg|
governing how telephone subscribers are switched from one interexchange carrier to another. The Commission permanentl
revoked respondents’ operating authority, and fined respondents $45,035

rating

05-03-004

Vycera Communications

$ 100,00

D $

100,000

In this decision, the Commission approved a settlement between CPSD and Vycera and its officers and primary shareholder
esolving an investigation into allegations that Vycera made unauthorized transers of telephone service and billed for unorde
services. The settlement agreement provides for numerous changes to Vycera’s operations, enhanced CPSD oversight, and
$100,000 fine.

05-06-033

Clear World Communications

$ 100,00

D $

The Commission found that two predecessor companies of Clear World operated as unauthorized resellers of long distance

100,000n California between the years 1997 and 1999 and that the assets of one of these companies were transferred to Clear Wor

authorization. The Commission imposed a fine of $100,000.

ervice
H without

2005 Total:

$ 245,35

0

2004

04-06-017

NOS Communications

$ 2,900,00

D $ 50,00

D $

The Commission adopted a settlement agreement between CPSD and NOS which requires NOS to make payments to the

2,950,00@ommission totaling $2,950,000. Of this sum, $2,900,000 will be deposited into the State’s General Fund, and $50,000 will

aside for customer restitution and claims administration. Each of about 1400 customers will receive a restitution payment of

e set
625.

2/12/2016
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04-09-007

Verizon

$

4,836,00

D $

The Commission ordered CPSD to retain and supervise consultants to conduct a review of Verizon's operations and practic
related to Individual Csse Basis (ICB) contracts and Verizon to reimburse the Commission for the consultants’ costs. The
4,836,00Commission adopted a settlement between Verizon and CPSD under which Verizon will pay $4,836,000 to the state General
satisfaction of any fines or other remedies that could have been sought or imposed for violation of the Public Utilities Code arf
Commission rules relating to ICB and express contracts.

Fund in
d of

04-09-062 and 07

03-048

Cingular Wireless

$

12,140,00

D $

17,717,74

D$

early termination of wireless service unless the customer paid an early termination fee (ETF) of $150. Given Cingular’'s own
testimony that testing wireless service by using the phone is the best way for a customer to ascertain whether the service mqg
%er needs, binding that customer in advance to a one or two-year contract constituted an unjust and unreasonable rule and r
inadequate, unjust, and unreasonable service in violation of PU Code Section 451and Commission Decision (D.) 95-04-028.
Commission imposed a penalty of $12,140,000 and ordered Cingular to reimburse customers who paid part or all of the ETF

29,857,74

Cingular's corporate policy and practice in California did not allow any “grace period” or trial of its wireless service and prohibjted

bsulted in
The

2004 Total:

$

37,643,740
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